Finite element modeling of square high-strength
concrete short columns longitudinally reinforced with
steel equal-angles under axial loading
This is the Published version of the following publication
Emara, Mohamed, Ahmed, Mizan, Sheikh, M Neaz, Patel, Vipulkumar
Ishvarbhai, Liang, Qing and Hadi, Muhammad NS (2023) Finite element
modeling of square high-strength concrete short columns longitudinally
reinforced with steel equal-angles under axial loading. Structures, 50. pp.

Dimension
B× B
(mm)
f ′
c(MPa) Steel equal-angle Ties Pu,exp(kN) Pu,FE(kN) Pu,FE
Pu,exp
Ref.
Width × thickness
(mm)
fsy,s
(MPa)
Diameter
@Spacing (mm)
fsy,t
(MPa)
A30-S50 600 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@50 323 2625 2601  0.99 [14]
A30-S100 600 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@100 323 2619 2481  0.95
A30-S200 600 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@200 323 2469 2373  0.96
A30-S400 600 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@400 323 2446 2469  1.01
A40-S50 600 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@50 323 3009 2878  0.96
A40-S100 600 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@100 323 2836 2677  0.94
A40-S200 600 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@200 323 2791 2656  0.95
A40-S400 600 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@400 323 2614 2686  1.03
A30-S50-C 800 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@50 323 2548 2640  1.04 [15]
A30-S75-C 800 210 × 210  68.5 29.1 × 2.25 374 10@75 323 2749 2612  0.95
A40-S50-C 800 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@50 323 2977 2987  1.01
A40-S75-C 800 210 × 210  68.5 39.3 × 3.7 473 10@75 323 2747 2934  1.07
Mean 0.99
Standard Deviation (SD) 0.04
Coefficient of Variance (CoV) 0.04
Note: B=width of the column, f ′